

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Text File

Introduced: 4/8/2014 Bill No: 2014-0320, Version: 1

Committee: City Council Status: Passed Finally

WHEREAS, The top high school hockey teams from western Pennsylvania compete for Penguins Cup championships which is run by the Pennsylvania Interscholastic Hockey League (PIHL) with the finals administered by the National Hockey League's Pittsburgh Penguins franchise; and,

WHEREAS, Canevin's record of 20-2 during the regular season, qualified them as the #1 seed in the Penguins Cup playoffs; and,

WHEREAS, on Monday, March 17, 2014, *Bishop Canevin Hockey Team* captured their seventh PIHL Class AA Penguins Cup title by defeating Erie Cathedral Prep 1-0 at the Consol Energy Center; and,

WHEREAS, Sophomore forward Thomas Krivak scored the lone goal with Junior Blaine Adams credited with an assist and Senior Goalie Nikita Meskin recorded 22 saves in the shutout; and,

Varsity Team: #2 Patrick Bane, #3 Alec Hnat, #4 Brennen Adams, #5 Gus Peponidis, #7 Garrett Godlewski, #8 Jacob Gambino, #10 Nicholas Rajakovich, #11 Blaine Adams, #14 Jason Bilski, #16 Randy Unger, #17 Jonathan Mulick, #18 Alec Bosnic, #19 Ross Langford, #21 Thomas Krivak, #23 Liam Walsh, #27 Jacob Ondrejko, #31 Nikita Meskin, and #37 Kaden Kelly

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby commend the Varsity Hockey Team of Bishop Canevin High School, Head Coach Kevin Zielmanski, Assistant Coaches William Zuri, Chris Vaccaro and Kevin Hart and Team Manager Jean Adams for their dedication and hard work and congratulate them on their seventh PIHL Class AA Penguins Cup title; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby declare <u>Thursday</u>, <u>April 10, 2014</u>, to be "*Crusaders Hockey Day*" in the City of Pittsburgh.